

No. 22-166

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALDINE TYLER, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, AND DANIEL P. ROGAN,  
AUDITOR-TREASURER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

WENDY LIU  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT L. NELSON  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
wliu@citizen.org  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

March 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The County’s appropriation of title to Ms. Tyler’s condominium is a taking for public use requiring just compensation..... 4

    A. The “private property” is the condominium. ... 4

    B. The County’s acquisition of title to the condominium is a “taking.” ..... 4

    C. The County’s taking satisfies the “public use” requirement. .... 6

    D. The “just compensation” owed is the fair market value of the condominium less the amount of the tax debt and related expenses..... 8

II. The government’s interest in tax collection does not excuse it from paying just compensation when it takes property worth more than the taxes owed..... 11

III. Permitting the government to take property to collect a tax debt without compensating the owner for the value exceeding the debt creates skewed incentives that disproportionately harm vulnerable people..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Balthazar v. Mari Ltd.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 103 (N.D. Ill.), <i>aff'd</i> , 396 U.S. 114 (1969) .....	13
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	4
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977) .....	7
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	8, 9
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pacific Rail Road Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916) .....	14
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	3, 5
<i>Coleman ex rel. Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	16
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>In re Golden</i> , 190 B.R. 52 (Bankr. W.D. Penn. 1995) .....	13
<i>In re Murphy</i> , 331 B.R. 107 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	6, 7, 8, 19
<i>Kirby Forest Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	6, 10

<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	2, 4
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935) .....	14
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) .....	2, 3
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956) .....	12, 13
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934) .....	9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	12
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	5
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	4
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County</i> , 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020) .....	12
<i>Springer v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 586 (1880) .....	7
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	8
<i>Thompson v. Consolidated Gas Corp.</i> , 300 U.S. 55 (1937) .....	6

<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984) .....	5, 9
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	3, 4
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	11
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884) .....	13
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943) .....	9
<i>United States v. Sponenbarger</i> , 308 U.S. 256 (1939) .....	9
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) .....	11, 12
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	5

## **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2
---------------------------	---

## **Statutes**

Minn. Stat. § 282.01.....	8
Minn. Stat. § 282.08.....	8

## Other

- Frank S. Alexander, *Tax Liens, Tax Sales, and Due Process*, 75 Ind. L.J. 747 (2000) ..... 7
- Bernadette Atuahene & Christopher Berry, *Taxed Out: Illegal Property Tax Assessments and the Epidemic of Tax Foreclosures in Detroit*, 9 UC Irvine L. Rev. 847 (2019) ..... 15
- Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, *Changes in U.S. Family Finances from 2016 to 2019: Evidence from the Survey of Consumer Finances*, 106 Fed. Res. Bull., no. 5 (Sept. 2020), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/files/scf20.pdf>..... 14
- Ralph D. Clifford, *Massachusetts Has A Problem: The Unconstitutionality of the Tax Deed*, 13 U. Mass. L. Rev. 274 (2018) ..... 18
- Jenna Christine Foos, *State Theft in Real Property Tax Foreclosure Procedures*, 54 Real Prop. Tr. & Est. L.J. 93 (2019). ..... 16, 17, 19
- Andrew W. Kahrl, *Investing in Distress: Tax Delinquency and Predatory Tax Buying in Urban America*, 43 Critical Sociology, no. 2, 2017 .. 18, 19
- John Rao, *The Other Foreclosure Crisis: Property Tax Lien Sales*, Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr. (Jul. 2012), <https://www.nclc.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/tax-lien-sales-report.pdf>..... 10, 16, 17, 18, 19
- Michael Sallah et al., *Left With Nothing*, Washington Post, Sept. 8, 2013, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2013/09/08/left-with-nothing/>..... 15, 16, 17, 18

U.S. Census Bureau, *Quarterly Residential Vacancies and Home Ownership, Fourth Quarter 2022* (Jan. 31, 2023), <https://www.census.gov/housing/hvs/files/currenthvspress.pdf>..... 15

U.S. Census Bureau, *The Wealth of Households: 2020* (Aug. 2022), <https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2022/demo/p70br-181.pdf>..... 14
